
SATE OF WAWAjl 
SUPPLEMEMTAL AGREEMEKT NQ. 4 

TO AGREEMENT 

This Supplemental Agreement No. d , executed on the respective dates 

indicated below, is effective as of -9 m-20~fbetween the 

D e p p s  MKo Or on State of Hawaii 
ory. 

(hereinafter "STATE"), by its 

whose address is 4 4 ~ i ~  

and 

Unique C-s. Inc. dha The (hereinafter "CONTRACTOR"), 

under the Iaws of the State of m i i  , whose business address and taxpayer 

identification number are as follows: 1 100 Ward A- Suiten- . . 

9681 4; Taxpaver id: 101 9306 

A WHEREAS, the STATE and the CONTRACTOR entered into an Agreemnt 

ICS-FY-99-52 for Services to Develop and Implement a Re lacement Land Court and 
(*-smkm-l-M-:j 

Reaular Automated Trackina Svstem for the State of W a l t  
.. 

dated January 18 ,XN mfihich was amended by Supplemental Agreement 

dated ------------.---- -(hereinafter collecfvely 

referred to as "Agreement") whereby the CONTRACTOR agreed to provide the goods and services 

described in the Agreement, and 

B. WflEREAS, the parties now desire to amend the Agreement. 



NOW, 'l%EEFORE, the STATE, and the CO TOR mubally agree 

to amend the Agreement as follows: 

(CHECK APPLf CABLE BOX(ES) 

Amend the SCOPE OF SERVfCES according to the terms set forth in 

Attachment S I, which is attached hereto and is incorporated herein. 

CY: Amend the TIME OF P E R F O W C E  according to the terms set forth in 

Attachment 52, which is attached hereto and is incorporated herein. 

tX Amend the COMPENSATION AND PAYMENT SCHJ3DULE according to 

the terms set forth in Attachment S3, which is attached hereto and is 

incorporated herein. 

O Amend the SPECIAL CONDITIONS according to the terns set forth in the 

Supplemental Specid Conditions, which is attached hereto and incorporated 

herein. 

C1 Recognize the CONTRACTOR'S change of name. 

TO: 

.? 

As set forth in the documents attached hereto as Exhibit , and 

incorporated herein. 

A tax ciearanie certifificate from the State of Hawaii O is bGs not required to be submitted 

to the STATE prior to commencing any performance under this Supplemental Agreement. 



A tax cleumw certificate from the Internaf Revenue Service 13 is !Xis nor required to be 

submitted to the STATE prior to commenc& any pdonnance under this Supplemental Agreement. 

Unless amended herein, the Agreement sh& remain in 111 force and effect. 

IN VfEW OF THE ABOVE, the STATE and the C O m C T O R  execute this Supplemental 

Agreement No. 1 by their signatures on the dates below. 

STATE: A 

Print N& Raymond ti. Sato 
Title Comptroller 
Date /+/3/r///hY I F 

FUNDING AGENCY: (to be signed by head af hding 
a g e w  3 ather than the Contracting Agency) 

~*nt@&ne Timothy H. Johns 
Title ha ir ,  Dept ,  of Land & Natural Resources 

Date 

(Affix Corporate Seal) 

Y 

~itle' President * 
Date November 20, ZOO0 

"Evidence of authorjty of the CmtmW'e fiprcPentativc to dga rhis 
Supplomadal A g s w  mud be amched. 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

&A' h - 

Deputy ~ h o r n e ~  General 

3 
AG-Supp 14/99) 

Agreement No. ICS-FY-99-52 with The h g e  Group for Services to Develop and Implement a Replacement 
Court and Regular Automated Tracking System for the State of Hawaii 

1660227 



CONTRACTOR'S ACICNOWLEDGMENT 

State of KAWAII 1 
1 S S .  

CITY & County of HONOLtnU 
1__-- 

1 

On _this 20th day of NovEneER 2 0 , &2 before m pnioaa!ly 

~ P P W ~  
YOLANDA H. LINDSEY , to me personaily known, who being by me 

duly sworn, did say that he/she is the - --- PRESIDENT --- of 

--- UNIQUE COPlPUTER SYSTEMS, INC. dba THE LANGE GROUP --- 
, the 

CONTRACTOR named in !he foregoing instrument, md that helshe is authorized to sign said 

instmment an b e w o f t h e  C O ~ C ; ' O R ,  and acknow1edges that he/she executed said instrumeni 

as the free act and deed of the CONTRACTOR. 



8TANDARDS OF CONDUCT DEC TtON 

For the purposes d this d d a r a t h :  

"Agency" meens and indudss the- Stat@, the twisteture end *ts cwnmiflees, al exwve 
departments, bards, comisabns, mmrnirtm, bumsus, a, the UnPrersity,of b i a ~ i i ,  
and call independent commissions and other esQbfBhnents of hhs state Qovsmrnsnt but 
sxduding tRts c o u d .  

"Controllfq interne m n s  an interegg in e business w OW ude128kiq *JC~  1s 
sufficient in fact tp can&?!, whetnar tna internst Is greater or less &en fm)r per {as). 
n ~ m p k y ~ e  m n s  any M n ~ t e d ,  appointed, ar.%lecaad dfkw w emprOyse oP the Sfate, 
including member$ of boards, commissions, and cornmitt-, and emplayem ur&r 
contract to the State or of the constiMional convention, but exdudlng legklm, 
detegates to the constitutional convention, justices, and jucQes. 

UNIQtiE COMfUTEK SYSTEMS, WC. 
On h h a g  of dba THE LARGE GROW 2 CCM'F?k!CToR, the 
undersigned does dedate aa follow: 

I. CONTRACTOR O is m a  Ii$hlstoror an wnpbyw ar a bushem in 
which e fegWator or m employee has a controlling interest* 

2. C6NTBAGTQR hrmr not been assisted or rsgmwnled by a iegislehr or 
employee for a fee orother aimpenatb to obtain this Supplementad Apemertf and M 
no8 be assisted or represented by 4y$datcw w employee ior I fsa or other oompen~tkwr 
in the perfofmaw of the Supplemental & m e ~ n t ,  if tha tegislatcx w employee hacf been 
lnvolvwl in the development w award of the Supplemental Agreement. 

3. CONTRACTOR has not baen assistad or tepresen&d krr e fee or other 
mrnpensatbn in the swad of ihk Suppiemental Agmsment by en Agency employee or, 
in the case of the Legislature, by a leglsladw. 

4. CONTRACTOR has not been reprmented tx a w M  pereonalPy orr mttets 
related to the SuppIementat Agreement by a p e m  who has been an employes of the 
Agency within the pmmdlng two (2) yeam and who partlcip%W whM In state o f k  w . 
employment on the rnatter with which the Supplemental Mreament is directfy concerned. 

5. CONTRACTOR has not bean represented or aarrlsted w mtturs related to 
thib Supplemental Agreenee for a fee or other consklemtbn by an '~~ who, within 
the past twetve ('12) months, he$ been an Agency employee, or In ths cam of the 

. Legistoturn, a legkfab* 

8. CON+RACTUR hsrr not been representea w assisted in the e w d  of thk 
Supplementat Agreement for a fee or other consfderatkrn by an Whrklual who, a) within 



the pest twelve (12) mntfis, sewed as an Agencjl ernpiwee or R the case of the - 
Legislature, a tsgisliatsr; an@ b) panjdpetd while an empbystr or Iwislotor on rnartenr 
ralatfsd to this Supplemental Agreement. 

CQNTWTQR undereitands that the Supplemsntal AgrwmnO to which this 
docu,nant is atbched is voklaMs on behaH of the STATE if thia Supplementel Agreemsnt 
was entered Into in violation d any provision of chapter M, HRS, m n t y  r~ferrgd to as 
the Code of Ethics, including 1LRe provisions which are as soum of ths'declsmtionrr 
above. Pkfditloraatfy, any fee, mmpen-tksn, gift, or pmfi? received by any permon as s 
resuit of a v io la~n  of the Gode of EEUItcs m y  be ersd by ffrti STATE. 

DATED: N W V E ~ E R  20., , Hawaii, l& 2000. 

'Reminder tn Agsnicy: I f  7s' k9 chrrckerd, the Agency wlJhdO under s@c&m 84-15, HRS, 
to file with the Stats Ethics Commiesbn, ten (1 0) days befm the SuppCamentEd Agteemnt 
Js entered Into, a wrftten justiffcatbri a8 to why the Sffpp~emeW Agreement was not 
requited to be compst@vely bid. 



CERTIIFOCAVIQH OF EXEMPTION FROM CMk SERVfGE 

5 ,  Heads of State Dspattmrntar or Agslncfas Furnuon4 to Bratregirtton al tkr 
OIrsctor of Human Rsaourcera Dsvrrlopmanlf 

pursuant to the defegegbn of %a authority by the Di of Human Resources 
Development, f fiat the ~t3~iG-m pmvidsd under tftk Qrsr~ment, and the pt~man($) 
providing the se-8 under this Agredtmerrt are exempt hrn civd sewlcpr, pursuant 
to Hawaii Revj$d S&t&88 5781 6. 

Raymond 4-4 Satn 
Print Name 

Comptroller 
Print TItfs 

. By the Director of Human Resources Qevelapment, State ol Hawif 

t certify that the sewiw provided under this Agreement, smf the pemon(s) 
providing the sewkas under this &reameat am exempt from the dvfl service, pursuant 
to Hawaii Revrssd Statute8 $?&I Q. 

Print Name 

Print T i ,  I f  d ~ i g m  of 5- 
of Numan Resources Wvekrpmnt 



SCOPE OF SERVICES 

IR 

Pursuant to the Request For Proposals, section 3.10 Implementation Plan, the 
Contractor's work is to be performed by distinct tasks. The Contractor's Best and Final 
Offer dated November 15, 1999 and Contractor's darificatjon letters (hereinafter 
"Clarification Letters"), dated Oecember 14, 1999 and December 23, 1899, attached 
hereto, and by this reference made a part hereof, further clarify the work to be 
completed. Contractor's scope of work by tasks is amended as follows: 

Part 1 : Task I Implement Basic BOC Network . 
Task 2 BCIS Requirements Verification 
Task 3 Replace Reg & Land Court System 
Task 4 implement Imaging on BOC Network 
Task 5 Implement Imaging BClS 

Part 2: Task 3 services 
Task 6 Enable Remote Access to Data 
Task 7 Enable Remote Access to Image 
Task I 0  Data Remediatian 

Part 3: Task 3 services 
Task 8 Enable Public Access 
Task 9 Pubiic Access to lmage 
Task 11 GIs Requirements Study 

Part 4: Support Services 



TIME OF PERFORMANCE 

Pursuant to the  Request For Proposals, Special Provisions, TERM OF CONTRACT, the 
Agreement is extended to September 21,2001. 



COMPENSATION AND PAYMENT SCHEDULE 

The Payment Schedule as identified in the Original Contract is in error. The 
Clarification Letters were not reflected in the compensation amount; therefore, the 
compensation and payment schedule is amended as fotiows: 

As compensation for the work to be performed by the Contractor, the State agrees to 
pay the Contractor as foliows: 

Part 1: Task 1 Implement Basic BOC Network $240,782.21 
Task 2 BClS Requirements Verification 48,458.02 
Task 3 Replace Reg & Land Court System 408,104.01 
Task 4 Implement Imaging on SOC Network 519,230.95 
Task 5 Implement Imaging BCIS 81,093.26 

TOTAL PART I: $1,297,668.45 

Part 2: Task 3 services $ 67,812.06 
Task 6 Enable Remote Access to Data 77,393.92 
Task 7 Enable Remote Access to Image 47,167.44 
Task 10 Data Remediation 21,666.53 

TOTAL PART 2: $214,039.95 

Part 3: Task 3 services $ 27,603.99 
Task 8 Enable Public Access 139,472.55 
Task 9 Public Access to Image 62,027.76 
Task I I GIs Requirements Study 33,749.78 

TOTAL PART 3: $262,854.08 

Part 4: Support Services $146,018.88 

The Original Contract dated January 18, 1999 contracted for the services identified in 
Part 1 at a cost of ONE MILLION 71NO HUNDRED NINETY-SVEN THOUSAND SIX 
HUNDRED SIXTY-EIGHT AND 431 00 DOLLARS ($1,297,668.45). 

For Supplemental Agreement No. 1, the State agrees to pay the Contractor an amount 
not to exceed TWO HUNDRED FOURTEEN THIRTY-NINE AND 95/10O DOLLARS 
($214,039.95), for Part 2. 

Payments for the remainder of the work shall be paid at the rate specified herein, 
contingent upon dvailabilify of funds and by execution of a Supplemental Agreementls) 
to this contract. In the event that funds are not appropriated and ailotted, this 
Agreement will terminate with no further liability or obligation to the Contractor by the 
State. 



The Lange 'd Group 
SoHware System Analyst§ 8, Telecornrnunkations Cmsvlting 

December 14,1999 

Carl Watanabe, Deputy Registrar 
Bueau of Conveyances 
Department of Land and Natural Resourws 
1 15 1 Punchbowl Street, Room t 22 
Honoiuly HI 968 13 

Re: ICS-FY-99-52 Task Milestones & Other Clarifications 

Dear Mr: Watanabe, 

fn reference to the above captioned matter, and to follow-up after our initial discussions of 
December 8,1999, we understand that the initial contract will cover only a portion of the Award, 
namely Task 1-5,7 and 10 for a total of $1,291,880.05. We understand that the balance of the 
Award will be contracted for compfetion in the year 2000, with the exception of Task 11, GIS 
Requirements Study, which may extend into year 2001. Because prices and availability of the 
"'commodity'' items listed in Attachment H change quite rapidly, and not within our control, we 
agree that where possible, the BOC should try to purchase these items directly from suppliers to 
obtain the greatest value. 

We would like to clarify and provide the following items for your consideration: 

1. Payment Milestones Schedule (see Attachment "A") - represents the cost by task along with 
the anticipated payment milestone schedule reflecting the deliverable item and estimated 
delivery date. Our detailed project schedule will be provided in Task 2 after notice to 
proceed. 

2. Liquidated Damages - we would like to request that the per day amount be $100.00. This 
amount would provide for allowances, other Zhan change orders, should flexibility in the 
deliverable schedule be justified. This amount has been found in other State of Hawaii 
contracts. A higher amount would require a re-evaluation of the risk factors, which would 
take time and could increase our totd cost. 

3. APPX Softvvare, fnc.Addendum - Attachment '13" is the APPX Subcontract Addendum 
which needs to be signed by a responsible party. It is required for installation and has been 
executed by other State of Hawaii agencies when: SPEED I1 and APPX are used. It allows 
for defect-related warranties and states tenns of use. 

I 1 M W n r r t  A vent re 51 tile lOfn Mnnnhs ir t  Mcrw~ii9ARld Fnr iRIXIi 200-97Ad Phnno femr c ~ c  1 e-1 



Mr. Carl Watanabe 
De~ernber 14,1999 
Page 2 

4. Vendor Purchases of Attachment H products - as per our discussion, we a w e  that the BOC 
should purchase direct& from third party vendors where possible. We wodd like to request 
that on the 'Wotice To Proceed':, a proviso be included to instruct us to do this, including 
purchasing of the critical ElM hardware and software products directly from IBM. This will 
insure the higher level of discounts to the BOC and eliminate any middleman fee markups. 
In this case, the BOC would issue a f .Q directly to these vendors including IBM, for those 
"'commodity" products. Also, any additiond hardware needed at this t h e  for Task '12 
(PART 2), which we declined to bid on, can be purchased. 

5. Task 7b, Backfile Microfilm Integration - we will work together with the BOC and the 
successfuI PART 2, Task 12 Microfilm Conversion (10 years backfile) vendor, to insure that 
the index data and images can be imported comtly, by providing the import software 
program(s) and training needed to perfoh tbe import reliably. The transfer of the raw data 
to the BCIS, and the actual imparting of the data and images, is not provided for* and is up to 
the BOC to perform. Based on our initial discussion, suggested hardware configuration, 
software and installation cost alternatives will be provided to the BQC, far Task 12 
budgetary purposes. More information is needed before purchases are made. 

I speak for our entire team when I say that we me very pleased to have the honor of your favor in 
awarding this contract. We are proud to have gained your confidence. It remains my duty and I 
will insure that the BOC is well served. We are all looking fornard to this new and exciting 
project. Should there be any questions, please do not hesitate to calf me at 545-1 822. 

Happy Holidays! 

V 
Manager 

Attachments 



ATTACHMENT "A" 



The Lange Group - 

../' 
/- Sofh.rore System Analysis 8, Telecommu_nk cns Consuttiig 

December 23,1999 

Carl Watanabe, Deputy Registrar 
Bureau of Conveyances 
Department of Land and Natwal Resources 
1 15 1 Punchbowl Street, Room 1 22 
Honolulu, HI 96813 

Re: ICS-FY -99-52 Task 12 Additional Hardware Requirements 

Dear Mr. Watanabe, 

In reference to the above captioned matter, and to follow up after our discussions of December 
22, 1999 regarding the additional hardware required for Task 12 -Microfilm Conversion, please 
find attached the following: 

1. Revised Attachment H Task 3 and Task 4 three (3) pages - reflecting additional 
hardware needed for Task 12 \ 

2. Two revised IBM Configuration - the first configuration shows the two (2) node 
(primary and redundant node), and the second configuration shows the rest of the 
items including the increased disk @ASD) and upgraded 3995-C68 fltlly Ioaded 
optical juke box. Both configurations show List Price and do not reflect the BOC 
discount. It is intended to itemize the hardware parts needed for your review only. 

The first LBM Configuration, second page under "Hardware MesWpgrades" includes both the 
primary and secondary nodes and must be divided in half to get the Primary and optional 
Redundant node list prices for both the hardware and rndmtenance. 

The second I3M Configuration, shows a fully Ioaded Optical Library, along with the added Disk 
Subsystem rack which includes thirty-two (32) 36.4613 drives to contain the 5 year backfile 
minored on-line disk, for an additional 1 .I648 TB. The other 7133-D40 SSA Disk Subsystem is 
from our original configuration with sixteen (16) 9.1GB drives. This fills up three of the four 
drawers available in the system disk rack (1 6 drives per drawer). The Optical Library was 
upgraded from a model C66 to a C68, and fully Ioaded with five (5) 52 drive packs (5.2GB per 
drive), for a total of 1.352TB. 

I tM Wnrd AvPnllR Suite 10.50 Clnrml*:lt I Hnwnii QAR14 w r  lRlYil ZVO-~;?&A Phonn iPnS2t  G A L  la93 



Mr. Carl Watanabe 
December 23,1999 
Page 2 

We envision these items to be installed dwing Task 3 and Task 4, The estimated hardware cost 
if purchased directly from IBM, including the 4.166% general excise tax is shown in the Revised 
Attachment H. The net increase in hardware cost expended during Task 3 is -7 md / 3 6 , 0 ~ ~ ?  
the net increase in hardware cast expended during Task 4 is $33,986.1 8. This represents an total 
hardware cost of $166,291.55 allocated to Task 12. 

I hope the above provides the needed information to plan for Task 12. Please do not hesitate to 
call me should there be any ofher questions at 545-1 822. 

Manager 

enclosures 



Phase 3 Task 3: Wardware & So are Prices for 
Replacement of the Regular and Land Couri Systems 

I 1 

HS/6UIIO 9076 SP BOC Rcdrrndanr Node Sofhare 
**OPTlO.\U.** 
5763-C33 AIX Veatltn 4 I 5 N/C I $ N/C 
5765-C33 FC 40bI AIX 4.3 for (1-2) users N/C f 1 NIC 
5765-C31 FC 5005 Pre~nstotl N/C { 1 
5765-C31 FC 9001 Assot Registration N/C 1 1 
5692-AlX S! stern Softmare - FC 1 CD-ROh3 Process 52.08 1 
Charge 

Tolat RS16nOU 9076 SP Optionill Redundant Node Software 1 **OPTIONAL*' I * ,  - -- . - 

I 
DB2 UDB Enterprise Edition includes 2 year Subscripn'on & f 1 

24,999.84 
93.75 

1.864.58 

Supporr I I 
DB2 UDB Enterprise Edition V 6.1- D37BFML 6,249.96 1 4 
DB2 UDB Media & Docun1enration -BB6X4NAP BB6VWML 1 93.75 1 1 

- 
DB2 CBB Etiie~rise PAitit~n includes 2 Fear Sltbscription rfr 
Su~vur t  Iur Optionnl Rcdzozdaul RS/GU00 9075 SP Server - 

I Total DB2 Software 1 1 1 $26958.17 1 
DB2 UDB Developer Edition - M96ML 

;v~%E L'SED STilNDBY CAPACITY ONLY 

932.29 f 2 

I 

1 
1 

Totaf Dl32 Soft~vare for Optior~al Keclu~ldant Server 1 **OPTIONAL** 1 1 KC 





Phase 2 Task 4: Hardware B S o f  ware Prices for 
implementing Imaging Gapability on the BQC Network 
(Optical Jukebox, Scanners, 8 Microfilm Writer) 

SCSI Card Adapter 
Total Image Scanner Hardware 

MicrofiIm Writer 

265.41 1 

Kodok Digital Science Archive Writer 4800 1 $35,567.35 
including installalion (I year w&nty) 870-9248 
Digital Science Archive Writer Cassette 66 868-4383 f 753.75 
Digital Science Archive Writer 4800 Training 883-4350 175.00 

260.4 1 

$57,Q20.19 

1 

1 
1 

Digital Science Archive Writer Interface Software 123-9557 
Kodak Digital Science Document Archive Writer 4800 
Pre-installation site accreditation 877- 1495 

1 
$35,567.35 

753.75 
175.00 

4,292.16 
1,022.79 

5. 

Total Microfilm Hardware 1 
Software I 

Scan and Index Capture sojhare 1 1 I 
Kofax Ascent Capture - Scan 200k per month $7.903.09 1 2 1 %15,818.18 

1 
f 

4,292.16 
1,022.79 

%41,%IX.05 

2,5 12.48 
7,223.39 

$25,554.05 

Kofa~ Ascent Capture - Workstation I1 pak) 2512.481 1 f 

1 

Kofax Ascent Capture -Workstation (3 pak) 
Total Scan and Index Capture Software 

Long Term Sforage and RefriPval Sofnuare inciudes 2 years 

7.223.39 1 1 
I 

subscription with suppor~ 
IBM VisualInfo Program Kit for server - DOOKBML 
fBM V~sualXnfa Concurrent User - DOSTZML 

S17.199.89 
1 

1 f $17,499.89 

52.08 

$713,035.82 

$285,034.44 

IBM VisualInfo Media Kit - 39L3902 f 52.08 f f 
Total Long Term Storage and Retrievai Software 

1.728.1 1 1 35 

Total Phase 2 Task 4 Imaging Hardware & 
Software Price 

60,483.85 

i 



The Lange Group 

CERTIFICATION 

OF CORPORATE RESQLUTION 

I, Yalanda H. Lindsey, Secretary of Unique Computer Systems, Inc., a Hawaii 
corporation, do hereby certify that the foitowing is a full, true and correct copy of a 
resolution duly adopted by the Board of Directors of said Corporation, at its meeting 
held on the twenty firsf day of January, 2000 at it's offices at 11 00 Ward Avenue, Suite 
1050, Honolulu, Hawaii 96814, at which a quorum was present, and acting throughout, 
and that said resolution has not been modified, amended or rescinded and continues in 
full force and effect: 

"RESOLVED that any individual at the time of holding the position of President is 
hereby authorized to execute on behalf of the Corporation, any bid, proposal, or 
contra& for software and consulting services $0 be perfarmed by the Corporation. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the corporate seal 
of Unique Computer Systems, Inc. dba The Lange Group, on this 2 0 ~  day of 
November, 2000, 

1 .80243  

i 100 word AVWIue. Suite 10% nondvk~, Howoi 96814 FOX (8%) 599-5264 Phone 48081 545- i 822 


